Town Clerk's Report

Council Meeting to be held on 3rd July 2023

Items for Decision

Let's Talk About Your Wellbeing is an event that brings varied mental health organisations together in one place, which in 2019 included Arts and Minds, Men-Talk, Samaritans, Cruise and many others. The event is organised by a local Dronfield resident who has requested free use of the Civic Hall for the 2023 event.

Derbyshire County Council – would like confirmation if the Town Council would like to participate in the Public Rights of Way Minor Maintenance Agreement again. This would involve the outside services team maintaining around 18 footpaths on behalf of the County Council and in return the Town Council would receive £495. Confirmation is required by the County Council before 7th July 2023.

Items for Information

Derbyshire County Council – Road closure extension Rod Moor Road, Dronfield Woodhouse the Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) the effect of which was to close Rod Moor Road, Dronfield Woodhouse has been extended. The road will be closed until 23rd June 2023 or until the works are completed, whichever is the sooner to facilitate footway resurfacing works.

Derbyshire County Council – Temporary road closure on Mill Lane, Dronfield from 29th August 2023 to 29th August 2023 08:00 to 17:00 to facilitate rail bridge maintenance works.

Derbyshire County Council - major resurfacing improvements at the Whittington Moor roundabout, planned to start on Monday 26 June for 8 nights.

North East Derbyshire District Council - THIS IS A FORMAL NOTICE to let you know that on 5th June 2023 the Council made the Tree Preservation Order - TPO 293 - Trees at Clifton Court, Dronfield Woodhouse. The Council have made the Order because the trees are considered to be an important element in the amenity of the area. The Order took effect on a provisional basis on 5th June 2023. It will, continue in force on this basis for a further six months or until it has been confirmed by the Council, whichever occurs first. If you would like to make any objections or other comments, they need to be received by NEDDC in writing by 6th July 2023.

Correspondence Received

DALC Newsletter - June 2023

Derbyshire Police & Crime Commissioner Newsletter